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obviously we will not be able to talk 
to ea.ch other also. 

I can assure the hon. Member that 
the Government of India are not 
obvious of the withholding of cargo 
by the Pakistatn authorities and we 
hope that 'if Pakistan ever agree.s to 
come to the table, we will be able 
to raise this issue as, well. 

Shri R. Barma: In pursuance of the 
policy of having better relations with 
our neighbours and in view of the 
Tashkent agreement, should we not 
proceed to normalise relations with 
Pakiistan without waiting for exchange 
of communication links? 

Shri I. K. Gujral: The hon. Member 
will agree with me that ever since 
the cessation of hostilities, the Gov
ernment of India have left no stone 
unturned to create understanding 
between our two countries. We are 
going to the farthest extent to see 
that India and Pakistan live as peace
ful and good neighbours and frien_ds. 
As regards tele-communications also, 
it is not a question of being unila
teral. For instance, our tele-com
munication channels up to the 'border 
are working very effectively and very 
efficiently. But calls generally do 
not get' there. Therefore, we remind 
them to improve the tele-communi
cations. Unfortunately, the response 
to us is not good. We have also fixed 
meetings and tried to check up the 
apparatus. We have asked them to 
agree to hold joint meetings. The 
Director General here has been writ
ing to his opposite number in Pak'is
tan almost every month to agree to 
a meeting at that level which can im
prove the tele-communications. But 
unfortunately, there has been no 
response. 

Wealth of persons holding Public 
Offices 

+ 

34. Shri A. B. Vajpayee: 

Shri N. S. Sharma: 
Shri Shr'i Gopal Saboo: 

Shri Brij Bhushan Lal: 

Shri Sharda lNand: 

Will the Minister of Home Affairs 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government propose to 
set up a high-powered commission to 
inquire into the wealth of all those 
who held public offices during the 
last 20 years; 

(b) whether any 
this effect have been 
Government; 

suggestions to 
received by 

(c) if so, the action taken thereon; 
and 

(d) if the reply to part (a) above 
be in the negative, the reasons there
for? 

The Minister 'Of Home Affairs ( Shri 

Y. B, Ohavan): (a) and (b). No, Sir. 

(c) Does not arise. 

( cf) Such an inquiry is not called 
for would involved a great deal of 
fruhless work, and would not be in 
the public interest. 
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: No, it has 
nothing to do with it. U there are 
any specific allegations against any
body and 1f a prima facia case is made 
out against some pers.on, inquiries will 
be made. But to make some sort of 
very blanket proposition of inquiries 
against all people who held public 
office in the last twenty years is some
thing like talking without knowing 
what one is talking about. 
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SbH I. B. Chivu: I think all these 
matter*  were  discussed  when  tbe 
Santhanam Committee's recommenda
tions were discussed  from  time  to 
time.  One thing which was accepted 
was having a code  of conduct  for 
Ministers both in the States and at tbe 
Centre.  That code  of conduct  has 
been accepted and action on the basis 
of that code is taken.

Shrt Baaga:  When?

Sbri Y. B. Cbavan: Wherever alle
gations are made.  In the code, certain 
procedures are  laid down.  If there 
are any alllegations against Ministers 
In a State etc. they should be forward
ed to the Chief Minister and be should 
be asked to look into tbe matter.  If 
tbe allegations are against a Chief Min
ister, the code of conduct lays down....

Shrt Benge; If the Prime Ministar 
herself Is in tbe dock, what is the use 
of this procedure?

Sbri Y. B. Clutra:  It is no use
nmdj making all these statements.

M  Bangs t It is not an Irrespon
sible statement.

Bhrl Y. B. Cfcavma:  I  did not say 
responsible statement

Shri Baaga: You were saying they 
are talking without  knowing what 
they are talking about.

Sbri Y. B. Ckins: Certainly I have 
got respect for the bon. Member, but 
he should have some  respect for us 
too.

Mr. Speaker: I would request tbe 
hon. Minister to answer the question.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: The code of con
duct recommended by the Santhanam 
committee has been accepted In prin
ciple.  Then again after the elections, 
when the new governments came in. 
I circulated this code of conduct to 
the Chief Ministers' conference, and 
I have requested them to accept this 
and adopt this.

Bhri Nath Pai; 1 am glad to be told 
by the Home Minister that Govern
ment have decided to accept the re
commendation  of the  Santhanam 
Committee.  Having been  a  member 
of the committee, it comes as a sur
prising news to me, because so far aa 
we know, there has been a statistical 
acceptance, i.e. 97 per ent of the sug
gestions and recommendations of tbe 
committee have  been  accepted,  but 
what this statistical amount of accep

tance means-----

Stei Y. B. Chsns: I said that tbe 
code of conduct recommendations have 

been accepted.

Shil Malta Fai: I am coming to that. 
Your predecessor, Mr. Hathl. used to 
do tbe t>mf  of, 1 would not say. 
trick, but Jugglery of words, that W 
per cent of the recommendations have 
been accepted.  You did not say tMa 
X know, hut what I am trying to patmt 
out is thia, that the Government have 
avoided accepting the Ida* 
i stumimndrttei,  Ibr fl» W
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when you, Mr. Speaker, were the 
President of the Congress, you said 
that every office-bearer who was hol
ding office should submit to you a 
statement of his assets and, if there 
were any liabilities, of course, of his 
liabilities too. I do not know whe· 
1her this was later on confirmed by 
the Congress President who succeed
ed you in office, Mr. Sanjiviah. He 
also made the claim that a man who 
is a pauper today becomes a Minister, 
and within three years he is a milli
onaire. This came from you and 
from the man who held the same dis
tinguished office after you. In the 
light of this I do not know why Mr. 
Chavan feels very offended if a sug
gestion is made that an inquiry Hke 
this should be held. Perhaps if you 
bave nothing to hide, why shun the 
inqu'iry? Maybe, most of you will be 
found to be innnocent and the cob
webs of misunderstanding will be 
removed. 

Shri Y. B. Chavan: I am not offen
-ded. It is not a question of offence, it 
is a question of the administrative 
practicab'ility of the proposition. I 
am not at all offended. Government 
have certainly accept,ed the princi
ple, and as a part of the code of con
duct, Ministers have to submit their 
assets and liabilities statement to the 
Prime Min'ister, the State Ministers 
can submit to the Chief Ministers. 
That is accepted. So, certainly there 
are written commitments made 
by the Ministers concerned with 
the Prime Minister and the 
Chief Minister. It is part of the 
normal record. This is something 
which the Ministers will be held up 
to. But if some specific allegations 
are made then certainly one can make 
an inquiry. 

Shri Ranga: They have been made. 

Shri Y. B. Chavan: How can you 
say that against all the public office 
·holders in the last 20 years an enquiry 
.should be held? It is holding some 
sort of inquiry against democracy as a 
whole. I do not know how members 
:make such a proposal. 

Shri Jyoilrmoy Basu: The magni
tude of corruption is colossaI. 

.Shri Hem Barua: A memorandum 
was submitted by some MLAs and 
MPs from Mysore. What has he done 
to that? 

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact 
that the demand for the appointment 
of a commission like this is a part of 
a smear campaign and a character 
assassination campaign whkh are 
carried on by certain political parties, 
and is it not a fact that the appoint
ment - of a commission like this will 
mean the gradual end of democracy 
which we hold so dear in India? 

Shri A. B. Vajpayee: Is that a ques
tion? 
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Shri Y. B. Chavan: The code of con
duct is something which can be made 
applicable to Ministers while they are 
in office and naturally the code of con
duct can be pui. into operation when 
it is accepted. It is appli_cable to 
those who were in office on the date 
on which the code of conduct was ac
cepted and that is observed. 

Shri K. LakkapPa: The hon. Home 
Minister said that if specific allega
tions were made by the Members, en
quiries would be held. Allegations 
were made against the Chief Minister 
of Mysore in a Memorandum submitt-
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ed to the Home Minister, M m Min
ister and the President also, by thirty 
legislators  who  are  all rê onsible 
people.  We have received no reply 
so far to that memorandum.  Does 
this Government intended  to  defend 
the culprits or will it take any action 
to implement the Santhanam Commit
tee  Report?  I  want  a  categorical 
answer in this behalf.

Shri Y. B. C ha van:  I  am  not  in 
possession of all the facts.  If a speci
fic question is put,  certainly 1 will 
answer it.
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Mr. Speaker: 1 appreciate the point 
It is an important question.  I do not 
want  anybody  to  misunderstand. 
Even it ten minutes more are spent on 
this  question,  it  does  not matter. 
Otherwise,  Minisers  and  even  the 
Speaker are likely  to  be  misunder
stood.

8hH K. Lakkappa: I rise on a point 
of order.  I put a specific question.

Mr. Speaker: This is a general ques
tion aad you have brought in a specific 
question.  You  can  put  it as  a 
separate question. A a supplementary 
he may not be having an answer.  He 
cannot remaster the ewe or all the 
charges against so many ministers.  If 
you put a separate question, he would 
question-----(interruptions).

aft vtfY'tofo : WR

«t «THY %*t|l

Shrl K. lakkappa: I would like to 
explain to you the relevance of this 
question.  He said that if specific alle
gations  were  made  by  responsible 
people, he would  hold  an  enquiry. 
My question arises out of the answer 
given by the Minister, and therefore 
it is relevant.  He  should  make  a 
categorical statement and 1 am entitled 
to a reply  as a  matter tit right  I 
would request him  to reply to my 
answer.... <Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Not so 
many people should rise at the same 
time.  Shri Lakkappa  has raised a 
point.  If the hon. Minister has not 
got the information, he may give it 
later on.  That is a different mutter. 
Next question.

Several hon. Member* rose—

Mr. Speaker:  Shri Tenneti Viswa-
natham.

Shrl Mtfh Pai: What is your lina! 
position?

Mr. Speaker: I said that is a sepa
rate question.

Shri J. M. Biawas: How many com
plaints he has received about  the 
minister*—’et him at least reply that 
question.

Shri Y. B. Chanui: Certainly  in 
the past,  certain  complaints  were 
made against certain Ministers  and 
Chief Ministers.  This ia the general 
information I have got; it I have got 
to go into details of the allegations 
made and the conclusions reached, it 
will be difficult for me to  answer. A 
complaint was made about Shri Nlisw 
Ungappa and the action taken  was, 
the Prime  Minister  requested the 
Cabinet  Sub-Committee  to eoasMhr 
those allegations, and the Cabinet Suh> 
Committee nashsd a eonetoslmt (BmI 
there was no ground. (Interruption).
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M  NMb hti That is not Santha- 
mih CuoatttM'i recommendation.

Ikil 1, B. Chwtt:: I am tailing you 
about the procedure that is accepted 
and what the Government did about 
it.  (Interruption). We have accepted 
a coda of conduct, and on that basis, 
aa I said, U there are specific allega
tions and if a prima fade  case  is 
made out, certainly Government will 
have to go into the matter.  In these 
matters, the Prime Minister did re
ceive complaints and the Prime Minu
ter asked the Cabinet Sb-Committee 
to look into the case, to consider the 
case, and the Sub-Committee has gone 
into these matters.  The conclusion 
was that there were no grounds for 
the Central Government to take any 
action. (Interruption).

Shri Jyotirmoy Ban: How much
time has he taken to give this much 
information?

Mr. Spaafcar: Order,  order.  Shri 
Panigrahi; let  this  question mono

polise tha question hour today; let the 
other side also have a chance.

Shri CUnUaui FaaipiU:  May 1
know whether the Home Minister has 
received any allegations against Shri 
Hare Krishna Mahatab with regard to 
evasion of income-tax and  also his 
complicity in the  Serajuddin affair 
and, if so. whet steps have been taken 
to enquire into these allegations?

Shri Y. B. Cbavan: 1 cannot answer 
all these questions regarding every* 
body.  I have not got any information.

Several bon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker:  Order, order.  Shri
Nath Pa 1  Let us exhaust the whole 
matter.

Mr. Speaker:  Order, order.  Shri
Tenncti Viswanatham.

Skit Jyotlrawy Basa: It is a  very 
important matter.  Let us know the 
facts.

Shri  Tcanati  Vtanraeaiham:  The
Home Minuter  referred to the case 
about a Chief Minister, but 1 want to 
know with reference to other Minis
ters. whether  any reports  or com
plaints were made according to  the 
code of conduct by Chief Ministers 
against any of their own colleagues in 
the Cabinet and whether any action 
wa« taken at any time.  Is there  a 
•ingle caaa in which, the code having 
been accepted. It was implemented in 
any of the Stales?

8M Y. B. Ckms; In some cases 
where complaints were made  about 
cartaJa inattars in the State*,  those 
«*apUintB wan made to the chief 
Mlnistora and ttw Chief Minister did 
make an eaqttiry Mo It aad I*** bis 
opinion «■> tboaa mitt—,  that bap- 

«• tha mm mt Wart Bengal far 
••sample.

fcaa, Wtmllma m—

Shri Nath Pal: Thank you. Sir. May 
I draw the  attention of the  Home 
Minister to a patent contradiction in 
the two  statements  he  has made? 
A specific case was promptly mention
ed by my col league. Shri Hem Barua 
and it was reiterated by Shri Lakkap- 
pa, and it was  almost a  challenge 
which the Homo Minister thought it 
fit to throw in our face.  I am not in
terested in  blanket charges.  I want 
specific instance*.  And an iivrtsr,~e 
was cited, within which a memoran
dum was presented, signed by legis
lators of both these Houses and  by 
the Mysore Assembly. Then thr reply 
came.  He said. “I have” What  was 
his earlier reply?  His earlier  reply 
n> that "we have accepted the re
commendation of tbe Santhanam Com
mittee.** And then Mr Cbavan add
ed in the course of hi; reply to ihe 
second supplementary that a Cabinet 
Sub-Committee looked Into this memo
randum aad readied the eonchwion 
that thare was no prima facia case. 
TMa is a contradiction in the purest 

terms.  (fafc’rapftoR).  WWTVf 

*ft  DlnO-lT ift  f,

«n*f £ 1
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According to the H»ntK»n.m  Oom- 
mittee’s recommendations, if t insmo- 
randum is signed by S or 10 legisla
tors and presented to the President, 
who will be panel to look into it? Not 
a Cabinet sub-committee. Thou shall- 
not be the judge of the conduct. That 
is the Santhanam Committee’s firm 
recommendation.  The panel will be 
constituted by judges of the Supreme 
Court, one of whom will be given the 
task of looking into the memorandum. 
He is the authority to find out whether 
there is a prima facie case or not. The 
Government has tried to side-track ihe 
safeguard provided by the Santhanam 
Committee.  They  framed  charges 
■gainst their own colleagues and they 
found perhaps that they were  not 
suitable enough to look into  Don't you 
think. Sir. there is a total contradic
tion?  He earlier told us that  Ihe 
Santhanam Committee’s recommenda
tion has been accepted.  For looking 
into the charges, the Santhanam Com
mittee made no recommendation with 
-regard to the Cabinet.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: What I have said 
earlier is on record.  I have not said 
that all the recommendations of the 
Santhanam Committee were accepted. 
In this matter the code of conduct was 
accepted. The other recommendations 
that the hon. member mentioned are 
not accepted.  It is a  statement of 
fart.  Regarding the statements made 
on the floor of the House, he can refer 
to the records of this House.  Even 
about this particular enquiry to which 
a reference  was  made the  Prime 
Minister did make a statement on the 
floor of tbe House about the  action 
taken sometime in February, 1968.

Some boo. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: Should we spend the 
--rest of the question hour on this quea- 
-tion?  I think some other opportunity 
-can be taken for a more detailed dis
cussion on thla.

Shri « —»!»• It has been sufficiently 
•expoeed. I think no purpoee will be 
served by spending more time on It

Mr.. Speaker* Bven if w« apend
rwbol* hour on this, we at* Ml |rta|

to have any result.  If hon. members 
want a separate discussion under some 
rule, it can be considered.  We have 
■pent nearly  half an hour  on this. 
Spending another SO minutes on thfa 
is not going to solve the problem. I 
suggest that some other opportunity 
may be taken to discuss this subject. 
Nexh question.

Coronation ot Ihe Nisaat

•». 8hri Bakar All Mina:
Shri Onkar Lai Berwa:

Will the Minister of Heme Affairs 
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Coro
nation Ceremony of H. K. H. the Nizam 
Asif Jah VIII was held at Hyderabad 
on the 7th April. 1987;

(b) if so, whether it was held with 
the approval of Government;

(c) whether it is also a fact that 
soon after the  inauguration,  quit 
notices were given  to  thousands, 
mostly poor people, who were in the 
service of the late Nizam for decades 
including ejection  notices served  on 
dose relations of the late Nizam;

<d) whether any representation on 
these matters has been received  by 
Government; and

(e)  if so. Government's  reaction 
thereto?

Tee Miniater ot Home Affairs (Shri 
Y. B. Chavan): (a) and (b).  Accord
ing to information received from the 
Andhra Pradesh Government, H.E.H. 
the new Nizam held the traditional 
succession ceremony on the 6th April, 
1967.  It was not necessary for  the 
Nizam to obtain the Government’s ap
proval in this regard as the function, 
was purely personal

(c) to (e).  Government are aware 
of the Nizam's intention to retrench 
some sirs— staff to effect economy in 
hia household expenditure.  It la  not 
known how many have been so re
trenched.  No (epreeaataUoBB  have 
been received by Government in thla 
regard.  Sinoe thia xelatee to  private




